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PUBLIC SERVICE 
&:OMMISSION 

EAST KENTUCKY NETWORK 
d/b/a 

APPALACHIAN WIRELESSS 
CASE # 2006-00306 

lMARTIN 
CELL 

TOWER 

FLOYD COUNTY, KY 
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In the matter of: 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

REeElVED 

THE APPLICATION OF EAST KENTUCKY NETWORK ) PUBLIC SERVICE 
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY FOR THE ISSUANCE ) BX)MISSlOh! 
OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND CASE NO 2006-00306 

CESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A TOWER IN FLO 
COUNTY, KENTUCKY). 

In case number 91-002 East Kentucky Network, LLC, formerly Mountaineer Cellular 

Limited Liability Company was granted a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity by the 

Kentucky Public Service Commission to construct and operate a cellular radio 
. 

telecommunications system for KY RSA 10. 

In an effort to improve service in Floyd County, East Kentucky Network, LLC Pursuant to KRS 

278.020 Subsection 1 and 807 KAR 5001 Section 9 is seeking the Commission's approval to construct 

a tower near Martin in Floyd County, Kentucky. The proposed tower will be a 300 foot self-supporting 
< \  , 

tower located on a knob between Jarrell Fork of Bull Creek and Hunter Branch of Beaver Creek, both 

being tributaries of the Levisa Fork of the Big Sandy River, approximately one mile northwest of 

Martin in Floyd County (37-35-4 N 82-45-38 W). A map and detailed directions to the site can be 

found in Exhibit 8. 

East Ky Network LLC merger documents were filed with the Commission on February 2, 

2001 in Case # 2001-022. 

FAA and Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission approvals have been applied for and final 

approval is included within this application. These applications are enclosed as Exhibit 4 and 6. 

No Federal Communications Commission approval is required prior to construction of this 

facility. Once service is established from this tower we must immediately notify the Federal 

Communications Commission of its operation. Prior approval is needed only if the proposed 



facility increases the size of the cellular geographic service area. This cell site will not expand the 

cellular geographic service area. 

A geologist was employed to determine soil and rock types and to ascertain the distance to 

solid bedrock. The geotechnical report is enclosed as Exhibit 3 

A copy of the tower design information is enclosed as Exhibit 5. The proposed tower has 

been designed by engineers at Valmont Structures and will be constructed under their supervision. 

Their qualifications are evidenced in Exhibit 5 by the seal and signature of the registered 

professional engineer responsible for this project. 

The tower will be erected by A & D Communication of Cattlesburg, Kentucky. A & D has 

vast experience in the erection of communications towers. 

Enclosed, and should be filed with Exhibit 10, back of folder, is a survey of the proposed 

tower site signed by a Kentucky registered professional engineer. There is no structure within 500 

feet of the proposed tower as indicated in this enclosure. Exhibit 2 is a list of all Property owners 

or residents near or within 500' of the proposed tower. No other properties are contiguous with 

East Kentucky's property. 

A Exhibit 10, back of folder, also contains a vertical sketch of the tower suppliedby Coleman 

Engineering. 

Pursuant to 807 KAR5:063 Sections1 (l)(L) and Section l(l)(n)(l) all affected property 

owners accordinn to the urouertv valuation administrator's record who reside or own property 

. . within 500 feet of the proposed Tower were notified by certified mail return receipt requested.of, - ' 

East Kentucky Network, LLC's proposed construction and informed of their right to intervene. 

They were given the docket number under which this application is filed. Enclosed in Exhibit 2 is 

a copy of that notification. 

, , . ,.. ~ . . ',', ." ..,,,; > .  , ." d,, . .,, -. . ..., , 



Floyd County has no formal local planning unit. In absence of this unit the Floyd County 

Judge Executive's office was notified by certified mail, return receipt requested of East Kentucky 

Network Limited Liability Company's proposal and informed of their right to intervene. They 

were given the docket number under which this application is filed. Enclosed in Exhibit 1 is a 

copy of that notification. 

East Kentucky Network, LLC will finance the subject Construction with earned surplus in 

its General Fund. 

Estimated Cost of Construction 140, 000.00 
Annual Operation Expense of Tower 12,500.00 

Two notice signs meeting the requirements prescribed by 807 KAR 5:063, Section 1(2), 

measuring at least two (2) feet in height and four (4) feet in width and containing all required 

language in letters of required height, have been posted, one at a visible location on the proposed 

site and one on the nearest public road. The two signs were posted on June 20,2006 and will 

remain posted for at least two weeks alter filing of this application as specified.. 

Enclosed in Exhibit 9 is a copy of East Kentucky Network LLC's deeds to the site. 

Notice of the location of the proposed construction was published on the 4'h week of June 

and the 1'' week of July in The Floyd County Times. Enclosed is a copy of that notice in Exhibit 

1. The Floyd County Times is the newspaper with the largest circulation in Floyd County. 

The proposed construction site is on a very rugged mountaintop some feet from the nearest 

structure. Prior to construction thesite was wooded. . ,. ,. . , . . , . .:. ! . . , ... 

Due to the steep hillside surrounding the proposed site, the property in close proximity is 

unsuitable for any type of development. East Kentucky Network LLC's operation will not affect 

the use of nearby land nor its value. No more suitable site exists in the area. A copy of the search 

arca map is enclosed in Exhibit 8. No other tower capable of supporting East Kentucky Network 
. \ , ,\. .. ,,. , , .  , a :  , . ,  .. 3 - . : !  1 .  

LLC's load exists in the general area; therefore, there is no opportunity for co-location of our 

facilities with anyone else. 



WHEREFORE, Applicant respectfully requests that the PSC accept the foregoing 

Application for filing, and having met the requirements of KRS [278.020(1), 278.650, and 

278.6651 and all applicable rules and regulations of the PSC, grant a Certificate of Public 

Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate the proposed tower. 

The foregoing document was prepared by Janice Robinson, Technical Site Coordinator for 

East Kentucky Network d/b/a Appalachian Wireless. All related questions or correspondence 

concerning this filing should be mailed to Gerald Robinette, General Manager, East Kentucky 

Network, LLC d/b/a Appalachian Wireless, P. 0. Box 405, Prestonsburg, KY 41653. 

SUBMITTED BY:: DATE: ? /6 ,hd  

Gerald Robinette, General Manager 

Contacts: 

Gerald Robinette, General Manaeer 
Phone: (606) 791-2375, Ext. 111 
Email: grobinette@ekn;com 

Janice Robinson, Technical Site Coordinator 
Phone: (606) 791-2375. Ext. 166 
Email: irobinson@,ekn.com 

Mailing Address: 

East Kentucky Network, LLC. 
dlbla Appalachian Wireless 
355 Village Drive 
P. 0. Box 405 
Prestonsburg, KY 41653 





FAST KENTUCKY NETWORK, LLC 
la APPALACHIAN WIRELESS 

EXHIBIT - ITEM 

1) NOTlFlCATlONlRESPONSE FROM COUNTY. 

2) COPIES OF CELL SITE NOTICES. 

3) UNIVERSAL LETTER OF SOIL BEARING ANALYSIS. 

4) KENTUCKY AIRPORT ZONING COMMISSION APPLICATION. 

5) TOWER DESIGN. 

FAA APPROVALINOTICE OF PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION. 
, , .. . .  I%~;J! ' , !  i-,\.ju!\i I y'. 

7) 2004 AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. 

8) DRIVING DIRECTIONS AND MAP TO SUITABLE SCALE. 

9) DEEDILEASE AGREEMENT FOR PROPOSED SITE. 

10) SURVEY OF SITE SIGNEDISEALED BY PROFESSIONAL 

ENGINEER REGISTERED IN KENTUCKY. 





EAST KENTUCKY NETWORK 

101 TECHNOLOGY TRAIL 

IVEL, KY 41642 

PHONE: (606) 876.7550 

FAX: 16061 874-7551 

!NFO@EKN.COM 

.C WWWEKNCOM E A S T  K E N T U C K Y  

NEWORK 
VIA: U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL 

Paul H. Thompson 
Floyd County Judge Executive 
149 South Central Ave., Suite 9 
Prestonsburg, KY 41 653 

Phone (606) 886-9193 

RE: Public Notice-Public Service Commission of Kentucky (Case No. 2004-00306 

East Kentucky Network, LLC d/b/a Appalachian Wireless has applied t 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and 
to construct and operate a new facility to provide cellular telecommunications servic 
The facility will include a 300 foot self supported tower, with attached antennas 
extending upwards, and an equipment shelter to be located on a knob between 
Fork of Bull Creek and Hunter Branch of Beaver Creek, both being tributaries 
Levisa Fork of the Big Sandy River, approximately one mile northwest of Martin 
Floyd County (37-35-4 N 82-45-38 W). A map showing the location of the prop 
new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you because you are the Coun 
Judge Executive of Floyd County. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You 
have the right to intervene in this matter. The Commission must receive y 
communication within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Diiccio~'~ Officc, Public Scivicc Commission of Kcittucky, P.O Box 615, Frankfo 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2006-00306 in your correspondence. 

Technical Site Coordinator 





East Kentucky Network, LLC. 
d/b/a Appalachian Wireless 
101 Technology Trail E A S T  K E N T U C K Y  
Ivel, KY 41642 
Phone: 6061874-7550 
Fax: 6061791-2225 NETWORK 

To: The Floyd County Times From: JANICE ROBINSON 

Fax: 6061889-0200 Phone: 606-874-7550, Ext. 166 

Phone: 6061886-8506 Pages: /pages (INCLUDING COVER 

Re: PUBLIC NOTICE ADVERTISEMENT Date: May 20, 2004 

We would like to have the following public notice printed in Floyd County Times 
.. . 

for the next two weeks. (Our billing Account No. is 389). 

The notice should state the following: 

PUBLIC NOTICE: 

RE: Public Service Commission of Kentucky (CASE NO. 2006-00306) 

Notice is hereby given that East Kentucky Network, LLC, dba 
Appalachian Wireless has applied to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission to construct a tower near Martin in Floyd County, Kentucky. 
The proposed tower will be a 300-foot self-supporting tower.. The 
proposed tower site is located on a knob between Jarrell Fork of Bull 
Creek and Hunter Branch of Beaver Creek, both being tributaries of the 
Levisa Fork of the Big Sandy River, approxilnately one mile northwest of 
Martin in Floyd County (37-35-4 N 82-45-38 W). 

If you would like to respond to  this notice, please contact the Executive 
Director; Public Service Commission, 211 Sower'Boulevard, P o Box 615, 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to Case No. 2006-00306. 

if you have questions about ine placement of the above mentioned notice, please 
call me at 606-886-6007, ext. 166. 

Thank you, 

~ L Y 4 2 4  ,E4%&47 
z .  * . . , - .  .. . . . . . . , . 

Accounting Department If you have any problems with this fax, please call 60618866007.The 
message above and the information contained in the documents transmitted are confidential and intended only for the 
person(s) named abdve. Dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication by anyone other than the 
person(s) named above is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please n o t i  us immediately by 
telephone and return the original message to us at the address listed above via regular mail. Thank you. 





LIST OF PROPERTY OWNERS 

Martin Tower Site 

(Near or Within 500 Feet) 

Alma Land Corporation 
750 Town Mountain Road 

Pikeville, KY 41501 

Robert Williams 
1421 North US 23 

Prestonsburg, KY 41653 

Glenda Gaye Stewart 
POBox 1117 

Martin, KY 41649 

James Reynolds 
P. 0. Box 445 

Martin, KY 41 649 

J. C. Skeens 
168 Cracker Bottom Road 

Martin, KY 41649 

Dorothy Tackett 
874 Samson Fork 
Dana, KY 41615 

Virginia Hall 
870 KY RT 777 

Langley, KY 41645 



EAST KENTUCKY NETWORK 

101 TECHNOLOGY TRAIL 

IVEL, KY A1642 

PHONE (6061 876 7550 

FAX (606) 8747551 

'NFOeEKN COM 

. WWW EXN COM E A S T  K E N T U C K Y  

NETWORK 
VIA: U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

June 19,2006 

Alma Land Corporation 
750 Town Mountain Road 
Pikeville, KY 41501 

RE: Public Notice-Public Service Commission of Kentucky (Case No. 2006-00306) 

East Kentucky Network, LLC d/b/a Appalachian Wireless has applie 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Conveni 
to construct and operate a new facility to provide cellular telec 
The facility will include a 300-foot self-supported tower, with 
extending upwards, and an equipment shelter to be located on a knob be 
Fork of Bull Creek and Hunter Branch of Beaver Creek, both 
Levisa Fork of the Big Sandy River, approximately one mile northwest of Ma 
Floyd County ( 37-35-4 N 82-45-38 W). A map showing the location of the propo 
new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you because you own propert 
reside within a 500' radius of the proposed tower. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
have the right to intervene in this matter. The Commission must receive your ini 
communication within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director's Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2006-00306 in your correspondence. 



EAST KENTUCKY NETWORK 

I01 TECHNOLOGY TRAIL 

IVEL, KY 61642 

PHONE: (606) 876.7550 

FAX: (6061 874-7551 

'NFO@EKN.COM 

: WWWEKNCOM 

VIA: U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

June 19,2006 

Virginia Hall 
870 KY RT 777 
Langley, KY 41645 

RE: Public Notice-Public Service Commission of Kentucky (Case No. 2006-00306) 

East Kentucky Network, LLC d/b/a Appalachian Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Conv 
to construct and operate a new facility to provide cellulg teleco 
The facility will include a 300-foot self-supported tower, with attac 
extending upwards, and an equipment shelter to be located on a 
Fork of Bull Creek and Hunter Branch of Beaver Creek, both being tributaries o 
Levisa Fork of the Big Sandy River, approximately one mile northwest of Martin 
Floyd County ( 37-35-4 N 82-45-38 W). A map showing the location of the propos 
new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you because you own propert 
reside within a 500' radius of the proposed tower. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. Y 
have the right to intervene in this matter. The Commission must receive your initi 
communication within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director's Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2006-00306 in your correspondence. 

Technical Site Coordinator 
606-874-7550, Ext. 166 





EAST KENTUCKY NETWORK 

101 TECHNOLOGY TRAIL 

IVEL, KY 41642 

PHONE: (606) 874-7550 

FAX: (bO6j 874.7551 

, '' INfO@EKN.COM 

.: WWWEKNCOM EAST K E N T U C K Y  

NEWBWK 
VIA: U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

June 19,2006 

Dorothy Tackett 
874 Sampson Fork 
Dana, KY 41615 

RE: Public Notice-Public Service Commission of Kentucky (Case No. 2006-00306) 

East Kentucky Network, LLC d/b/a Appalachian Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenienc 
to construct and operate a new facility to provide cellular telecommunic 
The facility will include a 300-foot self-supported tower, with attached 
extending upwards, and an equipment shelter to be located on a knob b 
Fork of Bull Creek and Hunter Branch of Beaver Creek, both being tributaries of the 
Levisa Fork of the Big Sandy River, approximately one mile northwest of Martin in 
Floyd County ( 37-35-4 N 82-45-38 W). A map showing the location of the propose 
new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you because you own property or 
reside within a 500' radius of the proposed tower. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You a 
have the right to intervene in this matter. The Commission must receive your initial 
communication within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director's Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2006-00306 in your correspondence. 

cal Site Coordinator 



EAST KENTUCKY NETWORK 

101 TECHNOLOGY TRAIL 

IVEL, KY 41642 

PHONE: (6061 874.7550 

FAX: (6061 874.7551 

INFO@EKN.COM 

: WWW.EKN.COM E A S T  K E N T U C K Y  

NEWORK 
VIA: U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

June 19,2006 

J. C. Skeens 
168 Cracker Bottom Road 
Martin, KY 41 649 

RE: Public Notice-Public Service Commission of Kentucky (Case No. 2006-00306) 

East Kentucky Network, LLC d/b/a Appalachian Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a C 
to construct and operate a new facility to 
The facility will include a 300-foot self-supported 
extending upwards, and an equipment sh 
Fork of Bull Creek and Hunter Branch of Beaver Creek, both being tributarie 
Levisa Fork of the Big Sandy River, approximately one mile northwest of Mart1 
Floyd County (37-35-4 N 82-45-38 W). 
new facility is enclosed. This notice is b 
reside within a 500' radius of the propos 

The Commission invites your comment 
have the right to intervene in this matte 
communication within 20 days of the d 

Your comments and request for interv 
Director's Office, Public Service Co 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2006-00306 in your correspondence. 



EAST KENTUCKY NETWORK 

I01 TECHNOLOGY TRAIL 

IVEL. KY A1642 

PHONE: I6061 874.7550 

FAX: (606) 874.7551 

INFO@EKN.COM 

: WWWEKNCOM 

VIA: U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

June 19,2006 

James Reynolds 
P 0 Box 445 
Martin, KY 41649 

RE: Public Notice-Public Service Commission of Kentucky (Case No. 2006-00306) 

East Kentucky Network, LLC dibla Appalachian Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Co 
to construct and operate a new facility to provide cellular teleco 
The facility will include a 300-foot self-supported tower, with 
extending upwards, and an equipment shelter to be located on a knob between Jarre 
Fork of Bull Creek and Hunter Branch of Beaver Creek, both being tributaries of th 
Levisa Fork of the Big Sandy River, approximately one mile northwest of Martin in 
Floyd County ( 37-35-4 N 82-45-38 W). A map showing the location of the proposed 
new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you because you own property o 
reside within a 500' radius of the proposed tower. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You a1 
have the right to intervene in this matter. The Commission must receive your initial 
communication within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director's Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, K 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2006-00306 in your correspondence. 



EAST KENTUCKY NETWORK 

101 TECHNOLOGY TRAIL 

IVEL, KY 61642 

PHONE: (6061 874-7550 

FAX: (6061 874.7551 

'NFO@EKN.COM 

: WWWEXNCOM 

VIA: U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

June 19.2006 

Glenda Gaye Stewart 
POBox 1117 
Martin, KY 4 1649 

RE: Public Notice-Public Service Commission of Kentucky (Case No. 2006-00306) 

East Kentucky Network, LLC d/b/a Appalachian Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience an 
to construct and operate a new facility to provide cellular telecommunications se 
The facility will include a 300-foot self-supported tower, with attached antennas 
extending ipwards, and an equipment shelter to be located on a knob betwee 
Fork of Bull Creek and Hunter Branch of Beaver Creek, both being tributari 
Levisa Fork of the Big Sandy River, approximately one mile northwest of Martin in 
Floyd County ( 37-35-4 N 82-45-38 W). A map showing the location of the propos 
new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you because you own property 
reside within a 500' radius of the proposed tower. . . 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed 
have the right to intervene in this matter. The Commission must receive your initia 
communication within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown above. 



EAST KENTUCKY NETWORY 

101 TECHNOLOGY TRAIL 

IVEL. K Y  41642 

PHONE: (6061 874-7550 

FAX: (6061 874-7551 

'NFO@EKN COM 

: WWWEYNCOM E A S T  K E N T U C K Y  

PIEWORK 
VIA: U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

June 19.2006 

Robert Williams 
142 1 North US 23 
Prestonsburg, KY 41 653 

RE: Public Notice-Public Service Commission of Kentucky (Case No. 2006-00306) 

East Kentucky Network, LLC dbla Appalachian Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Nece 
to construct and operate a new facility to provide cellular telecommunications servic 
The facility will include a 300-foot self-supported tower, with attached antennas 
extending upwards, and an equipment shelter to be located on a knob between Jarrell 
Fork of Bull Creek and Hunter Branch of Beaver Creek, both being tributaries of the 
Levisa Fork of the Big Sandy River, approximately one mile northwest of Martin in 
Floyd County ( 37-35-4 N 82-45-38 W). A map showing the location of the propos 
new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you because you own property 
reside within a 500' radius of the proposed tower. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You 
have the right to intervene in this matter. The Commission must receive your initial 
communication within 20 days of the date of this letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
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WENDELL R. HOLMES, P.G. 
120 Church Street 

Whitesburg, KY 41858 
(606) 633-1511 

March 14, 2006 

Martin Tower Site 

Purpose: 

A site assessment was conducted for Appalachian Wireless on a tract of land 
located in Floyd County near Martin, Kentucky. The site of the proposed 
tower is now forestland. The purpose of this investigation was to determine 
the depth to bedrock and of what type of rock the bedrock consists. 

Site Investigation: 

The trenching method was used to determine the type of bedrock material at 
the proposed tower site. A Caterpillar 315L Excavator was used to expose 
the bedrock material. It is approximately 7.50 feet to the sandstone 
bedrock. (See attached page for descriptions of materials encountered.) 
The terrain in Floyd County is moderately to very steep. The tower site is 
located on a knob between Jarrell Fork of Bull Creek and Hunter Branch of 
Beaver Creek, both being tributaries of the Levisa Fork of the Big Sandy 
River, approximately one mile northwest of Martin in Floyd County. The 
sandstone formation below the tower site is approximately 20.00 feet thick, 
based on the information obtained from the site investigation and geological 
maps of the area. 

Conclusions: 

The proposed tower site is located on a knob in the area. The sandstone 
bedrock on the proposed tower site is part of the Breathitt Formation, and is 
middle to lower Pennsylvanian in age. Tests were not conducted to 
determine the load-bearing strength of the bedrock. However, it is apparent 
that the tower will be constructed on the sandstone bedrock formation. 

The field work for this site was performed by Wendell R. Holmes, using 
generally accepted methods in the practice of geological science. 



WENDELL R. HOLMES, P.G. 

120 Church Street 
Apartment 3 

Whitesburg, Ky. 41858 

Geologist Log 

Location: Martin Tower Site 

Description 

Brown, Soft and 
Weathered 

Black, Soft and 
Weathered 

Gray and Soft 

Gray and Brown 

Brown 

Brown and Gray 

Strata 

Shale 

Coal 

Fireclay 

Sandstone w/ Shale 
Streaks 

Sandstone 

Sandstone w/ Shale 
Streaks 

Unit 
Thickness 

5.00' 

1.00' 

1.50 

1.50' 

5.00' 

14.00 

Total 
depth 
5.00' 

6.00' 

7.50' 

9.00' 

14.00' 

28.00' 





I 12 Nearesl Kentucky Cily: County &Yd- 

K?S@ TC56.50E (Rev 0Z0 

13 Nearesl Kenluckypublic use or Miiilary airpon: 
2 Represenlalivn of Applicenl -. Name. Address. Telephone. Fax 

Pika Counlv - H a t c b m d  
Ali Kuzehkanani 
Lukas, Nace. Gutierrez 8 Sachs. Chld 
1650 Tysons Blvd, Suile 1500 14 Distance irom U13 lo Slruclure: 
McLean. VA 22102 
T: 703-584-8667 F: 703-584.8692 15 Diieclion Imm # la  lo Slruclure: 

j 
/ 

3 Application for ';i New Conslruction F Alleialion i 3  Existing 

I 4 Duration: 7 Pernmnenl Tsmporary(Mon1hs Days ) 

Konlucky Tranrportotion Cablnel. Kenlucky Airport Zoning Commlsslon. 200 Mero Slreel. Frankfort. KY 40622 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT OR ALTER A STRUCTURE 
INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED 

/ 5 Work Schedule: Start -&I-h~~6-.- End Ahautns- 

Kentucky Aemnaulical Study Number 

6. Type: AolennaTower 3 Crane 7 Building 1 Power Line 
?! Landfili Water Tank 7 Olher 

7 MaiklnglPaioling andlor Lighling Preierred: 

rk Red Llghls and Palnl 1; Dual - Red 8 Medium Intensity While 

While - Medlum lnlenslty r Dual - Red 8 High inlenslty While 

7 wl,ile - lclgh intensity r ~ l h e r  

1 APPLICANT -Name. Address. Telephone. Fax. el0 

Easl Kentucky Nehvork. LLC 
c/o Lukas. Nace. Gutisrrez & Sachs. Chtd 
1650 Tysons Blvd. Suile 1500 
McLean, VA 22102 
T: 703-5&1-8667 F: 703.584-8692 

16 Sile Elevation (AMSL]: 1.377 00 Feel 

35 ' 04 9 Latilude: 37 - - -J,-,- 
10 Longiluds: ~ ' 4 5  ' -.-3&.-. A" 

1f Dalum: NAD83 NAD27 Olher 

17 Tole1 Slructurtl Weigh1 (AGL): d f i O . l ) n _ F e e t  

18 Overall Height (f i ls + !:I71 (AMSLI: .. I .=aLFeet 

19 PT~YIOUS FAA andlor Kentucky Aaronaulical Study Numbeas): 

20 Description of Lacelion: (Allech USGS 7 5 rninule Quadrangle Map 
or an Airport layout Drawing wilh the precise sila marked and any 
certified survey) 

Sile is iocaled approx 1 5 km WNW of Martin (Floyd). KY 

a FAA Aer~naUllcal Study Number 

21 Desciiplion olProposal: 

The lower lo oe conslrJcled is a comrrunlcallon suppon slruclure vinicn consists o i  a 240-1001 to.uer pius a 20-fool high anlennall ghl ng 
rod lor operation of a Ban0 B CDMA Cellular base slalion The antenna system is a 1hree.seclored d;reclional configuratiol with 
max im~m ERP in any direction o l  500 walls 

22 tias a "NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTiON OR ALTERATION-(FAA Form 7460.1) been filed wilh the Federal Aviation Adminlslratlonl 

I=i No 7Yes. When May 23,2006 

cERTlFlCATlON:lharebycertitylhalalllhoaboveslalementamadebymearelrue.compleleandcorrecllolhcbestofmyknowledgeandbelief 

Ali Kuzehkariani. Dir of Enoineerins 24 Mav 2006 
Printed Name and Tllle Dale 

PENAL1 ES PBIEO~S la .ng la comply wlh Kenldc&y Rev~seo Slalutes (KRS 183 861 1hfo.qn 183 990)and Kenlucny Adrnlnlslral *C Rog~lnlionr (602 KAR 
050 Senssi are lhao'e far fines an0 or mpr.ranmenl as sat lonh en ARS 183 890j31 Nan compl Jnce n In Federal Avmllon Admm slral on R~gulot~ons may icsull 
tn lbnher penal1.e~ 

Commission Action: 3 Chairman KAZC n Adminisl~alo~ KAZC 

? Approved 

7 Disapproved Dalc 





ROTATABLE TOP SIDE VIE W  
TOP VIEW 

(ENLARGED) 

SHOP WELD TOP PLATE 
P/N 1 2 0 6 1 2  AT TOP 

OF TOP SECTION. 
P 

OF SECTiOE') FABRICATED SECTIONS 
SEE PAGE 2 

12"  BREAKDOWN 
LEG SECTIONS 

SEE PAGES 3 AND 4 

H* 2 2 2% 



TRANSITION SIDE VIEW 
AT 210' ELEVATION 

FABRICATED SECTIONS 
GENERAL SECTION ASSEMBLY 

TOP VIEW 

MARKED LEG 

A T 

LADDER FACE 

THE MARKED LEG OF EACH SECTION IS 
STAMPED WITH THE 6 DIGITS OF THE 
TOWER SERIAL #. ASSEMBLE THE TOWER 
WITH MARKED LEGS TOGETHER. THE 

MARKED LEG MAY ALSO CONTAIN JOINT 
NUMBERS STARTING WlTH 1 AT THE TOP 
OF THE BASE SECTION. IF SO, ERECT 
WlTH JOINTS IN THE PROPER SEQUENCE. 

Wil l iam B Rettig KY Professionai  Engineer #I9094 

APPALACHIAN WIRELESS 
MARTIN, KY 

U-26. 0 X 240' 

0 KENTUCKY C. 0. A. 1 5 4 2  

B ]SITE NAME CHANGE. 

REV 1 DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS / I N 1  I DATE APPROYED/FOUND.~N/A $dnrt?ri6! &rwan>n r-~.,w w o n  STRUCTURES 
VALUONI SIRUCIURES IE A DIVISION OF VALUDNI INDUSTRIES. INC. ENGINEERING 
PROVIED BY PIRM). INC., WOLLI OWNED 81 VAIUONT INDUSTRIES. INC. DRAWN BY DRAWING NO. . 

F ~ D V  F10olJ09. OFT - 05/17/2006 07: 38 ENG. FILE NO. A-117782-2 151728 
P r l n t s d  from 15172842@C,DWG - 05/17/2005 0 2 4 4  @ 05/22/2006 0B: ISARCHIVE F-1001309 PAGE 2 OF 10 
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Hi* 2 2 2006 

I William B Rettig KY Professional Engineer #I9094 

MARTIN, KY 



DIAGONAL BRACES - SEE 
HORIZONTAL TABLE ON PAGE 3 

TABLE ON PAGE 3 FOR PART 8. FOR BOLT SIZE. 

TYPE 2 (NOTCHED) OR TYPE 3 
(ASSEMBLED) HORIZONTALS - 
SEE HORIZONTAL TABLE ON PAGE 3 
FOR LOCATION AND ASSEMBLY USE SPACER PART # 1042.91 
INFORMATION. BETWEEN DIAGONAL ANGLES 

DIAGONAL CENTER CONNECTION 
EXCEPT WHERE HORIZONTALS 

I S  3/4" X 3" BOLT. 
ARE PRESENT. 

LEG CONNECTION - SEE TABLE 
ON PAGE 3 FOR BOLT SIZE. 

LEG ASSEMBLY - SEE TABLE USE 1 FLATWASHER UNDER EACH 
ON PAGE 3 FOR PART I. LOCKNUT FOR LEG CONNECTION. 

ALSO USE 1 FLATWASHER 
UNDER EACH BOLT HEAD WHERE 
BUSHINGS ARE REQUIRED. 

RAY 2 2 

William B Rettig KY Professional Engineer At19094 

APPALACHIAN WIRELESS 
MARTIN, KY 

U-26. 0 X 240' 

C I R E V I S E D  TITLE BLOCK 
B I S I T E  NAME CHANGE. 
REV / DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS I INI I DATE APPROYED/FOVND.~N/A~ i47i4rlriw *CIDM.,rl ~rsaawm%sl u>,.on S T R W R E S  
VALMONT STRUCTURES 15 A DIVISION OF VALUONT INDUSTRIES. INC. ENGINEERING - 
PROVlOED BY PIRIK). INC.. WHOLLY OWNED BY VALMONT INDUSTRIES. INC. DRAWING NO. 

~ r - s t  F1001309. OFT - 05/17/2006 07: 38 ENG. FILE NO. A-117782-2 151728 
Printed from 151726440CDWG - 05/17/2006 07:44 E 05/22/2006 08:17ARCHIVE F-1001309 PAGE 4 OF 10. 





FOUNDATION NOTES 
1. ALLOWABLE SOIL PRESSURE ASSUMED TO BE 3000 PSF. ALLOWABLE PASSIVE PRESSURE ASSUMED TO BE 55 PCF. 
GROUND WATER TABLE ASSUMED TO BE AT GROUND LEVEL 
THE PURCHASER & OWNER/CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY THAT THE ACTUAL SITE SOIL PARAMETERS MEET OR EXCEED 
THE ASSUMED SOIL PARAMETERS PER THIS NOTE, AND/OR SHOULD OBTAIN A SOIL REPORT TO DETERMINE THE 
SOIL CONDITIONS AT THE SITE. FOUNDATION DESIGN MODIFICATlONS MAY BE REQUIRED IN THE EVENT THE 
ASSUMED SOIL PARAMETERS ARE NOT APPLICABLE FOR THE ACTUAL SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED. 

2.CONCRETE TO BE 3000 PSI @28 DAYS. REINFORCING BAR TO CONFORM TO ASTM A615 GRADE 60 SPECIFICA- 
TIONS. CONCRETE INSTALLATION TO CONFORM TO ACI-318 (2002) BUILDING REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED 
CONCRETE. ALL CONCRETE TO BE PLACED AGAINST UNDISTURBED EARTH FREE OF WATER AND ALL FOREIGN 
OBJECTS AND MATERIALS. A MINIMUM OF THREE INCHES OF CONCRETE SHALL COVER ALL REINFORCEMENT. 
WELDING OF REBAR NOT PERMITTED. 

3.A COLD JOINT IS PERMISSIBLE UPON CONSULTATION WITH PIROD. ALL COLD JOINTS SHALL BE COATED WITH 
BONDING AGENTS PRIOR TO SECOND POUR. 

4.ALL FILL SHOULD BE PLACED IN LOOSE LEVEL LIFTS OF NO MORE THAN 12" THICK. FILL MATERIALS 
SHOULD BE CLEAN AND FREE OF ORGANIC AND FROZEN MATERIALS OR ANY OTHER DELETERIOUS MATERIALS. 
COMPACT FILL TO 97% OF STANDARD PROCTOR MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D698. 

 B BEN DING, STRAIGHTENING OR REALIGNING (HOT OR COLD) OF THE ANCHOR BOLTS BY ANY METHOD IS PROHIBITED. 

6.CROWN TOP OF FOUNDATION FOR PROPER DRAINAGE. 

7. THIS DESIGN ASSUMES A MEDIUM STIFF/DENSE BACKFILL EXHIBITING A SOIL UNIT WEIGHT OF $10 PCF. A 
SLIDING FRICTION CO-EFFICIENT OF 0.20, AND NO GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED. 

6,DIFFlCULTlES DURING EXCAVATION MAY ARISE DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SHALLOW BEDROCK. THE ROCK MUST 
BE REMOVED FROM THE EXCAVATION. 

9. THE FOUNDATION MUST BEAR ENTIRELY ON COMPETENT BEDROCK. THE FOUNDATION IS NOT TO BEAR ON ANY 
COMBINATION OF SOIL AND BEDROCK AS THIS MAY CAUSE EXCESSIVE DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT. 

N* 2 2  XU6 

William B Rettig KY Professional Engineer #'I9094 

I APPALACHIAN WIRELESS 
MARTIN, KY 



4' ROUND. CENTERED AROUND 
THE CIRCULAR REBAR CAGE 

I I 

T NOTE: 
THE CENTROID OF THE TOWER AND 

5' - 3  1-15/16" THE CENTROID OF THE FOUNDATION 
ARE NOT AT THE SAME POINT! 1 

22' - 6- 3/16" 

C/L OF TOWER 

3' - 9- 1/16" 

3: 

5' -11- 7/6" 

. - 

SUMED STRENGTHS. IT IS POSSIBLE THAT THE 

# 9 VERTICAL REBAR - FOR ANCHOR STEEL IDENTIFICATION AND 
SEE @ ON PAGE 6. PLACEMENT INFORMATION, SEE PAGE 9 
16 PIECES REO. PER PIER. -OF THIS DRAWING. SEE PAGE 10 FOR 
EQUALLY SPACED, TO BE 7 \ BASE SECTION INSTALLATION DETAIL. PLACED INSIDE TIES. # 4 TIES - SEE @ ON PAGE 6 

r 6 PIECES REQ PER PIER 

# 9 REBAR - 46 BARS EACH WAY. 
SEE @ ON PAGE 6. 

# 9 REBAR - 46 BARS EACH WAY. 
STANDEES TOTAL. SEE @ ON PAGE 6. 

NOTE: ALL REBAR REQUIRES 
MIN. 3" CONCRETE COVERAGE 

TOWER FOUNDATION 

139.2 CUBIC YARDS CONCRETE REQUIRED 

FOR INSTALLATION SPEClFICATIONS AND 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. SEE PAGE 6 

OF THIS DRAWING. 

William B Retlis KY Professional Engineer #19094 



- 

# 9 REBAR - 182  PIECES REQ. TOTAL 
@ 1 34' APPROX WT = 115. 6 #  EACH, 22195# TOTAL 

REBAR SUPPORTS MAY CONSIST OF ANY 
ACCEPTABLE MEANS OF SECURELY SUPPORTING 
THE TOP REINFORCEMENT GRID ABOVE THE 
BOTTOM REINFORCEMENT GRID WHILE MAIN- 
TAINING A SEPARATION OF 2'-6" 
(OUTSIDE REBAR TO OUTSIDE REBAR). 

1- 1/2" # 6 REBAR - 100  PIECES REQUIRED TOTAL 
TYPE 26 STANDEE PLACED BETWEEN REBAR 
GRIDS ON NOMINAL 4' SPACING THROUGHOUT 
APPROX UNBENT LENGTH = 7 ' -  8- 1/8" 
APPROX WT = 11. 5# EACH. 1150# TOTAL 

2' - 0-15/16" 
5- 3/4" RAD 

@ -41 1 # 9 REBAR - 4 8  PIECES REQUIRED TOTAL 
/ 7' -6" 4 APPROX UNBENT LENGTH = 9' - 4- 1/2" 

APPROX WT = 31. 9# EACH. 1531# TOTAL 

3' -6" 

@ # 4 REBAR - 1 8  PIECES REQUIRED TOTAL 
APPROX UNBENT LENGTH = 12 ' -  9- 3/8" 
APPROX WT = 6. 5# EACH. 153# TOTAL 

LAP DIMENSION: 1' - 9- 3/8" 
PLACE CIRCULAR T IES SO THAT LAPS ON 
ADJACENT T IES ARE 180 DEGREES APART. 
PLACE ONE T I E  AT TOP OF PAD AND TWO 
T IES AT TOP OF PIER REBAR. EQUALLY 
SPACE REMAINING T IES ALONG PIER. 

REBAR D E T A I L  

TOTAL APPROX REEAR WEIGHT = 2 5 0 2 9 #  
REINFORCING EAR TO CONFORM TO 

ASTM A615  GRADE 6 0  SPECIFICATIONS. 

HhY 2 2 lul6 

William B Rettig KY Piofessionsi Engineer #I9094 

I APPALACHIAN WIRELESS 
MARTIN, KY 



LEG MUST BE CENTERED IN PIER 
WITHIN +/- 10% OF PIER DIAMETER. 
TEMPLATE IS COLOR CODED 
PINKWITE. TEMPLATE MUST BE 
LEVEL +/- 1 DEGREE INSTALL 
TEMPLATE WITH LABEL *UP" FACING 
UPWARD. INSTALL TEMPLATE WITH 
SUFFICIENT SPACE BENEATH (2" 
MINIMUM) TO PERMIT FINISHING OF 
CONCRETE AND TO FACILITATE 
TEMPLATE REMOVAL PRIOR TO TOWER 
ERECTION. 

SEE PAGE 10 FOR BASE SECTION 
TOWER ANCHOR STEEL PLACEMENT - TOP VIEW INSTALLATION DETAIL. 

REFERENCE ANGLE = 3.30 DEGREES. 
~ T E  MUST BE UTILIZED TO ASSIST IN PROPER PLACEMENT. 

+TEMPLATE - SEE ABOVE FOR PART NUMBER AND ASSEMBLY DRAWING DATA 
TEMPLATE MUST BE SECURED WITH 2 NUTS AS SHOWN. 

TOP OF - - - - - - - - - 
FOUNDATION 

ANCHOR BOLT P/N 109881 -6 REQUIRED PER LEG. 
DIAMETER = 1-1/4". LENGTH = 6' -8". COLOR CODE = 
PINKfiHITE. INSTALL WITH 8-1/2" OF THREADS 
EXPOSED. BENDING. STRAIGHTENING OR REALIGNING 
(HOT OR COLD) OF THE ANCHOR BOLTS BY ANY METHOD 
IS PROHIBITED. 

+EMBEDMENT PLATE P/N 107974 (I REQUIRED PER LEG.) 
PLATE MUST BE SECURED WITH 2 NUTS AS SHOWN. 

VIEW A - A - ANCHOR BOLT INSTALLATION DETAIL (NOT TO SCALE) 

ATTENTION CONTRACTOR INSTALLING THE ANCHOR BOLTS! 
1-1/4" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS FOR TAPERED TOWER. 

VERIFY THE PART NUMBERS AND SIZES FOR ALL COMPONENTS ON THIS PAGE AND PAGE 10. 

IF THERE ARE ANY DISCREPANCIES, PLEASE NOTIFY PIROD, INC.. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION! ! 

nay 5 2 2006 

William B Rettig KY Professional Engineer #I9094 

1 I APPALACHIAN WIRELESS 
,.,,,.\.A,., , ~ ,  

I TMW I05/19/2006 u-26. 0 x 240' 
3/17/2001 /KENTUCKY C. 0. A. 1542 I I I =U3 

E IFOUNDATION PER ASSUMED SOIL 
B ~ S ~ T E  NAME CHANGE. 

PROVIDEO BY PIROD. INC.. WOLLI OWNED BY VMMNT INOUSIRIES, INC. JDRAWN BY ITMWI DRAWING NO. 
FFO.: F1001309. DFT - 05/19/2006 16: Is ENG. FILE NO. A-1 17782-2 151728 

Printed f rom 1517281098E.DWG - 05/lQ/2006 1e21 @ 05/22/2006 08:2 ARCHIVE F-1001309 PAGE 9 OF 11 



d'- 
ANCHOR BOLT - BENDING, STRAIGHTENING OR REALIGNING (HOT 
OR COLD) OF THE ANCHOR BOLTS BY ANY METHOD IS PROHIBITED 

GALVANIZED HEX NUT 
NIZEO LOCK WASHER 
ANIZED FLAT WASHER 

BASE SECTION FOOTPAD 
PACK NON-SHRINK STRUCTURAL GROUT UNDER 
FOOTPADS AFTER LEVELING TOWER. 

ANIZED FLAT WASHER 

GALVANIZED HEX NUT 

BASE SECTION INSTALLATION DETAIL 

MbY 2 2 am 
W i i l i a m  B Rettig KY Professional  Engineer#19094 

APPALACHIAN WIRELESS 
MARTIN, KY 

E  FOUNDATION PER ASSUMED SOIL 1 TW 1 03/19/z006 u-26. 0 x 240' 
8 KENTUCKY C. O. A. 1542 
A  ADDED FOUNDATION PER SOIL REPORT ACP / 10/26/2000 ~PPRoVEDEND.  ! ~ M ~ I 5 / 1 9 / 2 0 0 6  

. ~ l m ~ n f y  
REV 1 DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS I INI / DATE APPROVED/FOUND.~TMWIS/:~/~OOS 
YAIUONT STRUCTURES IS A DIVISION OF VALUONT INDUSTRIES. 1°C LNQINEERINC 

%aaaaovsi airnoa STRUCNRES 

PROVIDED BY PIROD, INC.. WHOLLY OWED BY VALUONT INDUSTRIES. INC. DRAWN BY DRAWING NO. 

From: F1001309. DFT - 05/19/2008 16: 18 END. FILE NO. A-117782-2 151728 
Printed from 151728_10&EDWG - D5/1Q/ZW6 1 6 : 2 1  @ 05/22/2006 08:22IARCHIVE F-?OD1309 PAGE 10 OF 10 





LUKAS, NACE, 
GUTIERREZ 6r SACHS 

AARTERED 
1650 TYSONS BOULEVARD, S U I T E  1500 

MCLEAN, V I R G I N I A  22102 
703 584 8678.703 584 8686 FAX 

RUSSELL D. LUKAS' 

DAVID L. NACE 

THOMAS GUTIERREZ* 

EL17ABETH R SACHS' 

GEORGE L. LYON, JR 
PAMEUI  L. GIST 

DAVID A .  U F U R I A  

8. LYNN F. RATNAVALE' 

TODD SLAMOWITZ* 
STEVEN M CHERNOFF. 

CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

ALI KUZEHHANANI 

LEROY A .  ADAM 

LEILA REZANAVAZ 

S U M E f T  K.  BHALOTIA - 
OF COUNSEL 

JOHN J McAVOY* 

J K. HAGS 111' 
LEONARD 5. KOLSKY' 

HON GERALD s. MCGOWAN' 

TAMARA DAVIS-BROWN' 

* N ~ T  lioulrre~ IN VA 

Writcrs Dirccr Dial 
(703) 584.8667 

nki~zclrkannni@IccIn~~ corn 

May 24,2006 

Via U.S. Mail 

EXPRE,SS PROCESSING CENTER 
Federal Aviation Adminislration 
Southwest Regional Office 
Air Traffic Airspace Branch, ASW-520 
2601 Meacliani Blvd. 
Fort Worth, TX 761 37-4298 

Dear FAA Evaluator: 

Enclosed is an FAA Form 7460-1 (Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration) for a new 260' 
communications tower slmcture (240' tower plus 20' antenna/lightning rod) near Martin (Floyd County), 
Kentucky. The site ("Martin") is approximately 1.5 kilometers WNW of the town of Martin. 

The proponent, East ICentuclq Network, LLC, is tile licensee for Cellular Block B service in Kentucky 
9 - Elliot Rural Service Area (ICY9B RSA), Market No. 451B.. Transmit technology to be employed at this 
station is CDMA in the Cellular.Band B frequency band (880 -890 MHz and 891 - 894 MHz); the maximum 
ERP is 500 Watts.. 

The transmitting systems at this site will be installed and maintained sucli tl~at transmitter spurious 
radiation in the frequency range of 11 8 MtIz to 137 MHz is attenuated at least 71 dB below the unmodulated 
carrier level 

Should you have any queslions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to call the 
undersigned at the above identified telephone number: 

Sincerely, 

u#- uze &*, kanani JL&[& 
Director of Engineering 

Enclosure 

cc: E.ast ICentuclty Network, LL,C 
Attention: Marty tyacker and Gerald Robinett 



Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration (7460-1) 

Detai ls for Case : Mar t in  

Show Project Summary 

Case status 

ASN: 2006-ASO-3124-OE 

Status: Acce~ted 

Construction / Alteration Informat ion 

Notice Of: C~nstr~ction 

Duration: Permanent 

if Temporary: Months: Dayr: 

Work Schedule - Start: 06/01/2006 

Workschedule - End: 06/01/2006 

State Filing: Filed with State 

Structure Details 

Latitude: 37O 3 s  4" N 

Longitude: 82O 4 s  3 %  W 

Horizontai Datum: NAD27 

Site Elevation (SE): 1377 (nearest foot) 

Structure Height (AGL): 260 (nearest foot) 

MerkingILighting: None 

other : 

Date Accepted: 05/23/2006 

Date Determined: 

Letters: None 

Structure Summary 

Structure Name: Martin 

Structure Type; Tower 

Other : 

FCC Number: 

Prior ASN: 

Common Frequency Bands 
Low Freq High Freq Freq Unit ERP ERP 

851 866 MHz 500 W 
869 894 MHz 500 W 
896 901 MHz 500 W 

Specific Frequencies 

Nearest City: Martin 

Nearest Stste: Kentucky 

Traverseway: No Tiaverseway 

Description of Site is located appior 1.5 km WNW of 
Location: Martin (Floyd), KY 

Description of The structure will include a 240' tower 
Proposal: with top-mounted cellular antennas 

(overall height of 26V AGL). The ERP wiil 
be 500 watts. 



0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 km 

0 0.09 0.18 0.27 0.36 0.45 m i  

Map center is 37O 35' 04"N, 82O 45' 38"W (NAD27) 
Martin quadrangle 

Projection is UTM Zone 17 NAD83 Datum 





EAST ICE~~CL'Y ~%TWORI;;LLC . . .  

' DBA APPALACHLLY . .  LESS . . . , ' . . . . 
. . . . 

: rnAd;hic~~ REPORT . . . . .. .. . 
. . . . , , . . . . . . , . . .' . 

-.December 31,2004 . . . . . . 
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IlBEPZhBEL\;T AUBITOR'S REPORT 

To C7.e M:mben 
Eaii Kenhicky h'etii.o:k LLC 
Cba A?pzlachim Wireless 
Pisi:oniburg, Kenhicky 4 1653 

. . 
U" hays 2~di:ed the accompanying balance shesk of East Kenhicky Nstivork, .LLC, db2 

Appal.acXan V/i-eless 2s of December 31, 2004 m d  2003 znd'.the:relateh :statemsnts-of income, 
nenbors' equiv end cash flows for the .years then ended. ;'Ihzss'.finaiicial stzternents & . h e  
responsibility of the Cornpsny's management. Our responsibility is to .express en opinion .on these 

. ..: 
finzlci.1 si2temsnS bzsed on o w  audits. ' . . ., . . . . .  .: . . .. . . . . .  . . . . . , , . . . , .. . . . . . .  . , . .  . . , . .. , 

' .V;e cd;?ducted ou: 25dits in accord&k ; k i t h  i?<<iti& st@dards g&en!t!ly accepted iri the unite? 
~ & i e j  of k~.er ica .  .Those .s:andar& require tha? iye,plm an3 p d o n t h s  ahdit to obtain riaionablc 
2sxrz?ce about xheiiim the fmancia! stztirnsati we E-si ofmteiial. !.sst2txnent.;:Ari audit include: 
ex.-x!;,lng, on 2 tri: basis, ei5dence sapporting the rmomtj 2ad discloyaze! in tiii fwimcial statemnts 
k-, as~dl; also ix ludss  assessing the accoun:ir.g prir:ciples cjed end significi~l: eitipates maze b: 
rz;.zgeii;en:, as vv.ell a i  e ~ a ! u a : ~ g  Cqs oi.erall finaficiz! s:a!em;2n: presentation. We believe C??t oi. 
aediti pcot,ide 2 reajonzble basis for ovz opinion. - .  

. . 

L? ou: opinion, CmLe f n a n ~ i a l  stat-.nents r e f e ~ e d  to 2box;~ pcej:nt fzkly, in al! material r:j;e-t. 
t:;e f4:a>ci=! F~si:ioz of Eajt Ke;,$:cv Z.ebvo:k LLC, 6$(! Appalachian llii:rless 2s of December 3 i 
200: and 2003 2nd t:r,e r - j ~ l r j  of'j:j ope:a:ions end i:s cash fi.ocvj for 6s y s ~ j  t ien er,Esd in conFoxJ: 
\:.it;; 2:co~~:ing principles gsneia!iy e~sep::d in 1;?s Usi::6 SU:SS ofkweTjcil. 



EAST KEhTUCh?' h-EnYORt;, LLC 
DB.4 AI'PALACHLI?' IFTDIELESS 

B.IL.kKCE SBEETS 
P~cernber31,ZOO: and 2003 

CUFhREFT ASSETS 
S ? , I  15,53S 7 

Cesh snd cash equivalents 
Shoe-trim investments 100,000 

... 

Accounij receivable, less zllowance far doub:ful 
sccounts of $378,680 in 2004 a d  S?-80,280 in2003 

Accounu rzsrivable, members (Xotej 6 and 7) 
Inventory , .- 
Prepaid exper.ias 

Total cucent aj jet j  

PROPERTY, PLANT khm EQUIPhEhT @ote 4)  
Plmt in sewice: 

General support 

. . MTSO equipment. 
Cell equipmeni' . .I-. : . . . . .  

. . .  . . . .  Pagingequipment : . . 

. . .  Fiber ring :. : ,  . , " ,  . : . ' ,. 
' 

. . 
Unfinished plant . ~ . '. -, , , . .  . . 

OTHER ASSETS - 
L7vejtnen: in afi7liatrd company,RTFC Wait 4) S 673,368 

Iniangib!~ 2ji:tj, net ofe;curnulzied aiiiofiizatisn 
.- 

ofS1,741,672 i.i 200: and $1,301,517 in 2003 PO:?~) 4,762,678 

Goodivill 757,256 
Orher 

29.755 
S 6.453.120 



c l l i l ~ ~ ; S ~  LL4BLITIES 
x o t e j  payable (Note 3) 
Current v,ziuritiej o:long-t6m d?bt (Note 4) 
Accounts pay2ble 
Accounts pzy2b1e2 member (Kotcs 6 and 7) 
Accrued expenses 
Customer deposits 

Total current lizbilities 



E V E h Z T t  
P,eizil 
p,oaner 
Long distznce 

- . ' 
Equipment sales, paging 
Oiiier 

Toid revenue 

EXPENSES 
cost  of cellular service 
Cost of paging se'rvicc 
Cost of equipment sales, cellular 
Cost of equipment sales, paging 
Customer service 
Billing . . ' , . 

Selling 
Maintenance . ' 

U..!' .*- ,I itl"> 

Bad debts 
Cell skc  rental 
TZYSS 
6.dveriising 
Gtne;al and administrative 
Occupancy 
D$p:rcia:ion 
Amortization 

Tot?.\ expense5 

STATEMEh-rS OF L'iCO3rE 
Years E n d e d  December31,ZOO-t and  2003 

,, ' 

Income fiom oper2:ionj 
. . 

. . . . .  : ;. . . .  
. . .  . .  , . . 

7 h c  Notes to Financial Statem-fltS 



EAST Uh'TUCh2'hZT!J'OR.K, LLC 
DB.4 AFPALACKL-i.3' JFlRELESS 

ST.4TEhIEhTS OF hIEhlBERS' EQblTS' 
I'e2rs ~ n d e d  ~ ' e c r n b e r  31,2004 a o d  2003 , 

.. 
Peoplcs 
Rcrzl - 

1 ettphone 
G.&..-t%< PI!oII~.u'L: ..Coop- 

CO~~ZIL-,~- Tele- Tntckt:- e;l:ive 
Cellulc c2tlom C O P ~ T U ~ I -  Grigsby COP 
Sarvicss, Conpmy, ca:iom, Telsphonc oration, 

Inc. L?c. Inc. Co., Ioc. Ir.:. Tozi  

B a l ~ ~ c e ,  Janu'&y 1,2003 
Kc; i l cone  
Cz?iml contributions 

Btlz.~ce, Ds:enbe:31,2003 
Kc: income 

..Ce?i:rl distibutionj 
BaI%~ce,-Dccenbe: 3 I, 2004 



ST.4TEhlEhTS OF CASH F'LOiSS 
Yezrs Ended Dec~mber31,2001 and 2003 

: ,, 

'1 

2,301 206) 
CAS5 FLOb'S FP,OhI O?EFCb.T.TtUG A.CTnTITES 

lie: ia<or:? S 3,541,903 S ? , 6 5 ! , 8 ! !  
Aljcjtr;.cnS t s  reconcile net incor;.e to nci caih p;ivided 

by operz:ing rctivities: . . Dspres i~ t ion  . . 4,034,043 3,481,21: 
hmoniza:ion 507,010 609,2 i i 
Chmges in asjets and Ilabiiities, net of the effecij 

of  investing and finzniing activities: 
oncrease) decrease in accoun:; rcceiva:~le (276,339) 261,Si: 
(Incrsase) ciecreaie in ztcounts rsceivzbls, members 23,3 13 ( 7 i , 7 i i  
flnirezje) decrease in iqvenroy (406,781)' 4?7,46! 
flncrezje) in prepaid expenses (41,233) (20,127 
Decrease in other asset; ' . :  . 1,121 l , l l (  
Increrse in accounts payrble 480,443 2?,9:: 
(Decrease) in accounts payable, member (5,574) (45,Oie 
Increasz in accrued expenses . . , ,393,916 1 Oi,O: 
Increzse (decrease) in customer deposits . ... (1 1.842) 37.66; 

. ..-He: cash provided by operatins activities . , - S 8.490.980 ' '. S :7.657.01 
. . . . . , . . - . . . . . . . . . . .  . , .  . . 

.H FLO'A'S FR04I'bPI2STfi7G ACTMTLES ' ' . . , 
. . 

Purchase of  property, plznt a d  equipment : : 'S (12,214,324) . S .(?,933,35 
P;oie?ds R o n  st!? of sho r t - t en  investment; -2,517,468 
F~1r ih2s~ .  o : s ~ o K - ~ ~ X ~  invej:nent; - - (2,5 I i,4i 

Furckcije oFRTFC equl? certifica:;.~ (5.619) (j .3 1 

Ket cash (used in) investing zctiviriss s (9.702.475) - .  S (7.454.1: 

CASH FLOVp'S FRO11 FK.4??Ch7G ACTMTES 
.P;i.ceedj fcom ca?itzl con:ribu:ioni S - - S 2,500,C 
Cr?ia1 distributions (1  75,000) 
h.2: b~ .~ i .~ ' . . i n s s  (caqner.:;) on r,o:;.s pzyzble i ,soo,ooo (jro,c 
P,?;me?.ts on lon_~- t e rn  borrowings (i79.000t (23 .7  .. ino 2".-'.'.''- h.2: czsh p;i.vided by fin-c.c ~ t 1 9 t ~ 1 - b  s 5:6.000 S I.??!.: 

, . . 
,. , . . 
!.., .,, ,.:z..tc.e . . , .  . :;,:.;c) iii ~;..h ni;dr?.sh c?!iivzl.nti S (665,495)' s "l,%<,'  

SW?i,E?.sxT.4L Dl jCLOSbRE OF CASH FLOW l?iFOk'd.4TIOX 
m 1 "sjn p z ) . ~ c n i i  for intsrci:  S 619,257 . . s 551  

. . 
The No!es to Finzncial Statements 



EAST f;EhTUCh?'hXT\T'ORI<, LLC 
DB.A APP&ACKLLY \\IRELESS 

Erst Ker.kcky I\:e%o:k LLC, dj? Appz!ai'ri?n \ 1~ i r e1~s~ ,~ i s . 2  Ke?:~civ.l i . t id liability 
cor.pny farxed by t i e  merger of A?pdachki Celiulzr,'LLC, bIombi.isx Cellclc, LLC 
and Eaj: kmtucky Keavo;& LLC on J m u q  1,2000. Tr.2 conpzny is engaged in cellulz- 
telephone co;;.ntlniceiions 2nd paging senices to resideniial and commercial customers 
loce:ed in eastern Kentucb.  The Company's five members consist ofCellul2; Services, Inc.; - 

Gsar;:ea? Comlmicatiohi Cocipzny, Lx.; hlo'mirin ~ e l e c o m w i c a ~ o n s ;  Inc.; Peoples 
Rca! T e l ~ g h o ~ e  Coopera?ive Corpora:ion, Lye.; znd Thacker-Grigsby 'iclcphoneCo., Lqc. 

Cash 

'i%e Compzny naii tains i:s cash balances, which exceed t;?s S100,OOO fedcially irsursd lirdit;. 
\\ivi:;l seven1 fmancie! iistiktions. Thsst'fmazcir?l institutions Ease seong . credit - ratings 'ma, ' . . . . . . . . .  maiiagsment believes tha: ~ s d i t  risknl2:cd to t& zccountj is minimal. ... . . . : .  . . 

. . '.. 
:.For p&oses of C-ie s!a:ement of caih fioivs, ~?e.~~rnpan~:considen.t~m~o;&~..i~ve~tr;i~il~ 
. :.haVi?g 2 132hrty of t b ~ e e  months or less to be cash equiv2lenis. 

Certificz!tj of ltylojli hzii:;o 05,jin21 m:?~i:iri:i:s beavers t:kee a:,d r.ine non[;;s are classified 
2 9  sk.o~;-tsn, i2v~staen:s, are cs,+ed et cos:, v;hIch app;oxirnatcs fak vales, end 2:e held to . . 
nCXr+u;. 

L-:ven:oq is coz,pos:d of cel i~lzr  tslsp5,one eyiiprnen:, paging - equipmen:, z?d 2ccesso;iZ~ 
p,:rcb~s::! for r,-s>lc c!t~<:,g :be ordic~r). cocrj? o r  bcslnesj. I ne ikventory i j  ~ a l c e d  et. C?e 

. . ; I. 

> . .  , L,.  ,. . , - ,  ,: o r  :::.ir;<i.;, cr,i: ociii:; <iL;;:;.::;:-:? i,,.: t'... Cr;+.:. firi!.ot!! FIFO) nethod. 

P;optrn, plant 2zd eqcipm-ni 



- 
I fie ctij:oai?i.; list;, r.onionze:c zg,-sme;:j, FCC licenses, and use ocmrze 2-2 rer'orded a! 
cost and ere bsir;,a a.?;or;iz:d over 15 years by i..c s%2igh:-lins ns:i.od. Tr.s excess cost over 
the f2k vvl!iie of  Cqe net e s x k  ecquirsd (sooduil!) related to pa-~-,g acquisitionj is measured 
f3: ixpzimen:  on an 2?;11~2! basis, and %ri,xcn donn, ifr.ecess&y;ts its esSmz:ed value 2: 

. . th.: tir?.s. 

Recog,ition of revenue . . 

Cel!clz- senice and pa$~g revenws are recognized !+;ha ezmed. hiontdy. access &d 
f i a z r s  c h x g s i  2:e billed one mon& irt  advancs a1d recognized as revenue the folloiving 
n.onth. Revenue fiorn tilephoae aad a:cessorizs sold 'us recop ized  2s revenue . .upon . 
delivery to Crte custbmer. . . 

Advmtisirig . . 
, . 

. . Advi.rtising costs .are .ekpmsed as ircliried. : ~t . ~ e i e m b & . 3  1;.:2004 i n d  . 2003; . these C O ? ~  
. . . . - 

' w e r e  9688,001 and 5470,732, respe'ctively. . . 
. . .  . . . . . . 

. . : .  
. . . . .  . . 

...... . .:L7cons'ti?xes 
% 

:Under exis:irtg .pio\isions of Cqe L-,:ema1~~evsniie'~~ode(:tie:i~come~or loss of z.lir5ted 
liability corz?any is  rscopized by 6% ~ e ~ . b < : j  for ilcome t ry  PQOjeS. Accordingly, r.0 
provijion for i ~ c o m e  tzy b.zj been provided fa: i7 the accompzijin,o financial skkementj. 

Use ofest imttej  - 

. . .  
hIza.-;sns,! c j e j  ej:iZ~:ej 2-d .ajsxm~:io.~s in prep2ri.g finsncizl. stziemens. .'rhos: 
ej:iaz:,-j 2nd ajjump:ior.j affect Cqs rspo;ted arr,ocnts of  esiet j  and Ii2bili:i?s, C?e di idosue 
o f c o ~ ; i ~ g e i ; :  ijg-.;j 2nd ]i?biliits, end i-.e rs30<ed revezucs and expcnjts. 



WLOKZ~ liSij S 5,363,530 s (1,435,317) 
~on-corrlp2t.s z o j . m t j  220,348 (92218) 

?41,593 (195,350) FCC I i c w  
Use 0 f ~ ~ ~ . e  1 0 , m  (3,001) 

, Orlam 68 879 (9,786) 
s 6,W,350 S (1,741,672) 
.------- 

- ~ ? : ~ ~ % l e  ejsetj consis: of &.e fo l lo~&~ at D e c e m b ~  3 I. 2003: 
. .. . 

~ ~ s '  , ,. - : A c d a t c d  - .. . . 
~ m m :  .-. :.kmrtimtion . , ., 

. . , . . , . . : :--------L . . 

- ~ 0 r r ~ l i s ' L i  .. - .  s :5,363,530 . . s (1,oSo,o2ij 

~ o n - c o r q : ~  e_rL--r??rntj 2 2 0 , w  (77,498) 

FCC licenss %1,593 (1 32,073) 
1 0 , m  (2,333) 

US? of IIZT.2 - 
25,839 (9,422) 0th.m 

S 6,461,310 S (1,301,347) . .. 
. . -. " 



Q~WILT~ hiouritah Pz$_e (0) 
Tot?! 

- 
(2) The Conpzny has 2 lii12 of mdi i  zgeenent wiih Ruial Telephone Finance Cooperative 

(XTFC) that provides for boror t i?~j  cp to S5,000,000. outjtmdingbzlmce 2t 

~ e c i m b e ;  31, 200: 2003 we5 S3,300,000 2nd Sl,S00,000, .respectively. .ve 
e9ee ;nn t  caries 23  L ' l i c : ~ ~  rz:~ 2: priqe, plus one and one-hzli perccat, is .msecured 
2nd \T:2s reneit,ed Jgne 23,200: for 24 rzo;l:hs. Acco;din~ly, the r.o:e'is p:esented in the 
. fmzncizl sb?ensn:j 2s long-ten tebt 2: December 31,2004 (see Note 3). . . : .  

. .  . (0) The Company issued two pioniisorq. r.o:ss i? conhection wiih the acquisition of ce&'k 
:paging essets;:.:B~<~.no:es Wercd~e LT one year .with Literest 2t 2rate':of a%.".:lhe 

.. r e + n k i g  note  ..with .2 .balance of 5400,000 is .cmen:iy .due, .but ..$k.,.Comp&y . :is . " 

.nego:izting the ernoun: b 2 ~ d  uTon C-8 purihaisd cwtone: lists. . ' ' . . . .* 

.::Xo:e 4. .. Long-TerriDeb: 

KO:= p j ' J I e ,  RTFC: 
D~x? 1 1/13/97, \2<251e r-:r 
(5.13% 2: 12'3 1/04) 

B:cd 11/13:97, \~<2h!: n:e 
(5.1 5% 2r 12/31/04) 

) - -  ,.- , , . . "  \-.. , ..::;' .... 

( j . 2 m  zt 12!2:j i?:.!; 

D.--:sd 1231193, 5xx? r-tc 
(7.233<? r\t I?;? !!O.i) 
=:+;i O?/I 3'0 1,  \?.i3'3!" P . i C  

( -  or04 z ;  ~ 7 ! 7  i 10<,', . ..-. .." ., 
B:sd w13/01, \ i i?hlc r_:e 
(5.85% 2t 1Y31IG) 

f i tcd 0;1/27/01: ,ari?.2)!:3i- r2,ic 

(j.sjo/, i t  I U ~ I I W )  
~ i n i  of cred.;&ccable rate 

. '  * - - ,  . ,"fi,/W{\ 



X O ? ~  ~2:,~51:, RTFC 
&::d 1 l!i3;97, %ui2bie rat- 

(4.43% 2: 12/j1/03) 
B::d 1 i!i 3i97, %r;iabls rate 
(:.SIX 2: 17131/03) 

&:& 111i3i97, fLvd rat. 
(7.2V% 2: 12.0 1/03) 

Ez:& 12/31/98, 6xd n t s  
(7.25% a: 120 1/03) 

Dt:d WI3101, %ariablL rats 
(4.20% 2: 12/3 1/03) 

Dt& OIJ13:01, %2riablbls ra:2 
(4.2Whzt 12131/03) 

. B:d 07i27101, %=dzb!e rrtte 
(4.20% zt 12/31/03) . 

Tfis r.o:si ~ 2 j . 2 5 1 t  to h i 2 1  Telephone Fina?.cs Coo,C.r;ati.iL. (RTfC) 2:: sscirrsd by xoltgags 
~ n d  sezcri;;  23ternmL5 Cq2: k,cluds s-bj:rntizlly zli of C7.e ass-k of t?e Com?~ny. L? 
;?&!ition, t:;z Company is rcqcksd to p ~ s i : z j z  equiv cc~ific2:cs in P.TFC equzl to 5% of the 
tot21 ar;-.our,:s 'cor;o\sed. r.o:es 2-e p2yz5lc i7 qea;i-;ly i n ~ t ~ l l n e n k  ovs; 15 yecs with . , ,  in(e;cj: a! v ~ x o : ~  o r  fixed rats5 sz: b y R F C .  . .. . . 
Tt.: line or  credit zgxernenk vii'n P,TFC p;oiid:j for boiroi\<7gj t p  to S5,000,000. The 
2 ~ c e 7 . e ~ :  c2n;ies 27, interej: ra:s 2k pr im,  plus one 2nd one-hrlf pe:cm.t, is cniesxed ztnd 
Y%.zj r t ~ s v z J  Jsne 28,200: for 24 r;;o,?:S.s. hcco;.'ingly, Cce no:? is p;ssn:sd i;! C:e finmci3l 
s:rte;;,satj r j  lo~g-ten;? deb: 2: Dzcsm'oe; 31,200: (see Kote 3). 

t: ;: . , , 



KO:: 5. P.??L~T,?Z: Pi2r.j . , I  
-. - 

1 r.e Co;nsny k,% 2 $O!C<) F!Z? fa i  qii?!i$2p e ~ p l o y e e j  v..to hzse rt22chSed t.v.r;??;-o?,e years 
oT 25e. Eii$ble e;;,p!oyttj a:: a!io,:v.s: ts  iyssst cp to 15% of tki:  compecj?.:isn end the 
Cocnpeny h ~ j  a p e d  to m:~h 100% ofthe f ~ j t  3% of t:?e engloyeei' cont3ufion 2:d jO%.ot 
the employees' con%iLx:ion bew:en 3% 226 5%. Te.e Compzny conhii?!cd S5S,929 aid  
Sj9,STZ msti?.krg h d j  f ~ r  is S 0 1 Q  plrn 6lxirL~ C9.e yezrj ended December 31, 200$ znd 
2003, respectively. 

Tt.e Company 21~0 ofixs en enployer sponsored rsS;cmsn: ~2 \Lrg j  pl2n for qualified 
employees who have reziF.sl tivsnv-one years of age. Tne Company has agsed to contributz 
9% of the eligioli. employes's co;nsenwtion, plus an tdditionalS% of tiie origin21 contribution. ,... 1r.e Conpsny contiJu:-d 5214,464 a id  5205,832 to its r:Srenent sa i5~gs  plzn during the 
years eilded Dccembs; 31,200: md 2003, rzspcctively. 

Note 6. Rela:ed P&-iy Tr~ns2~:ions 

. . I h e  Compzny.shr.es ~e r so r~ r s l  v;i& one of its members. .The.Company.paid 511 1,438 and 
:S126,331 .for .shz-sd .personnel :dirring :tire ..ye.zrj rj:end~d:Decembzrl31~~200? :and 2003 

. . respectively. :,The Comp2ny also lezjed offices 2nd wzrehouse q a c e  from hvo members. ,The 
. , . ,:.Iezses 2ie for zn mspeii:isc! Iengt,, oo:ti~e::The mon'tr,ly leas; payr;?i.nts tokl epproxirnaiely 

. , : S7,000. :.L! ,zddition;:C,e ~Compzny.:ircwed :interconnection :cha:ges :fromits .members 
. . 2,agzgr:ing~SS 12,794ie.id :S765,00: .for.t?e.~yezrs :ended December i3 1,":20O:..znd :2003, 

res?ectivdy. 

- 
1 ne Conpzny l ~ a j t j  m o  c e l l c l ~  t ows  sites f om C-$2 0ffice.r~ an6 kjoricy shareto!ds~ of 2 
member for S 100 pe; r.on:h for e2ch site. The leajej ere for an u1spzcifir.d lengh of time. L? 
cddition, the Compzny lases  t>vo 0 C - i ~  sites f o n  2 comp;pany 0'14xed by C4s member for S600 
eaih on 2 mon:h to rLonth b ~ j i ~ .  . . . . 

- 
1 r.e Cov.pzny lerscj cclic!?.: :s:vr; skes ko\x 2's p x m :  conpmy o h n i .  of i t j  okc r  members 
for S 1,039 per nocti?. .The Iezjsj 2:e fo; fist years with  op?ions to renew. 

- 7 L .  ,.... ?.>.. L-,- ....*. 1 ;-::. . - ? 6 :  ..c. t..$j'.- 
L t.- >... , , ,  ,, :.,. .. ..... Q?: ;....:.; .. . ., ~ ' 1 : : .  it:: n:i7!:,crj e;!d o!k.-: ci:sLi.):iii-rs to 

proiids fiber o?:ic hns<jsio.?. cc2zciv znl r?niil!zry ser?i;es. ns t e a  of C?eje Iszses ?.X 
5 3 ; .  15 ;;:?:? 

- . . 
lo:.! r.;.:al jlicozi'll e?,?:'? fro? thzs-: o;7:i?:iag ]??.st c o m m i : ~ ~ n i i  i:c!:ri$o in thc 
s:.-c?i;ie:,:j of incorn- xer t  S1,442,016 2nd S 1,157,527 fo: the yean ended Dtcember 31, 
2004 22d 2003, rci?-c:is:ly. f;en:?l i?.corn? e a m d  from the Company's ns?.bsrs from thtje 
1tss-s ::,:;j S] ,127,5c j  r-nd SSjS,71$ fo; the ye2rs ended Dsceinber"32; 2004 2nd 2003, 
rcsp..- -b?L. .:>.*'. \.I>'. 

, . . .... 



/ 
Sort 7. Q~i (? : i7g  Letiis (Cor.5.?.ut<) 

\ 
L?Ys~~.T,z;;:~ ia o;)e;atlng l e a x j  e:e as folio\vs 2: December 3 1: 

Fibzr ring 
A c c ~ l z i d  dzpr,+aSon 

Tr.e fiturt rhirnum rsnt.4 pajment; expected to be received ~ q d e r  these lease ageemen:; 
for each of the succeeding five y e n  are appro~uir;a!ely $700,000 .each yea: based upon new 
contacts negotiated during 2005. 

The Cornpa~y has 21so entsred Lit0 lease egeernents with iii members to obtain fiber optic 
?tansmission and digital microwave Wan,mission senices. .The tsrms of these leases zre for 
15 years. . . 

..:.Rental expmses incurred mder these operating lease corn&tments included in the statementj 
':of income wcre;SjS,S20 afid.S247,093.for.tiiz years end-d Decenber.31,'.2004 and 2003, 

-::reqectively. ' 

n..s  GILTS r;ri'~imum 1:zse payrner..t; requir-6 ~ i d s :  C7esc isass age-rncn:s for each of -tSe 
succesdiig five years are $1 15,734 each yt.2:. 





Directions to Martian Tower Site 

From the Floyd County Courthouse in Prestonsburg Ky. Take South Centeral Ave. .O1 
Miles. To East Court Street. 

Turn left onto East Court Street and go .02 miles to South Lake Drive. 

Turn Right onto South Lake Drive and go .2 miles to Hwy 1 14. 

Turn left onto Hwy 114 and go 1.2 Miles to Hwy 80. 

Turn Right (west) onto Hwy 80 and go 4.7 miles. To the Jct of Hwy 80 and 3190. 

Turn left onto Hwy 3 190 and go 200' to Cracker Bottem Rd. 

Turn left onto Cracker Bottem Rd. and go 300' to unmarked gravel Rd. on left. 

Follow gravel road .8 miles to the top of hill . Road dead ends at tower site. 

Directions were written by 

Marty Thacker 
Appalachian Wireless 
606-634-9505 Cell Phone 
606-785-9500 Office 
606-853-9505 Pager 
m.thacker@,t@el.com Email 







Book.  Sai Page !b8 

DEED OF CONVEYANCE 

THIS DEED OFCONVEYANCE, entered into thiseday of f i ~ h ~ ~ . ~ ? , ,  2006, 

between Robert Williams, of 26q c c a ~ g r  @J , Martin, Kentucky 41649, 

GRANTOR, and East Kentucky Network, LLC, d/b/a Appalachian Wireless, P.O. 

Box 405, Prestonsburg, Kentucky, GRANTEE. 

WITNESSETH: 

That said Grantor for and in consideration of the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars 

($I~,ooo.oo), cash in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 

acknowledged, does hereby grant, sell and convey to the Grantee, its successors and assigns, 

the following described property, to-wit: 

BEING a part of the same property conveyed from Rita Sue 
Jenkins, single, to Robert Williams, by deed dated July 14, 
2004, recorded in Deed Book 500, Page 557, moyd County 
Clerk's Office. 

BEING the same property described by metes and bounds in 
the description attached hereto and made a part hereof as 
Exhibit "A", and as shown on at dat d day of I&-1 $- ~5 , 
2006, prepared by &t-rc&t. v PLS, Licensed Land 
Surveyor, and attached hereto and made a part hereof as 
Exhibit "B." 

Grantor grants and conveys unto Grantee, its successors or assigns, a permanent 

easement and right ofway for a roadway of sufficient width for ingress and egress with men, 

vehicles, equipment and machinery over and across Grantor's retained surface property to 

the tract or parcel of land granted and conveyed herein to  Grantee, its successors and 

assigns. 

Grantors grant andconvey unto Grantee, its successors or assigns, an easement and 

right of way to construct and maintain any and all power lines, telephone lines, co-axial 

lines or any other utilities or related facilities needed and/or necessary for use by Grantee, 



its successors or assigns, over and across Grantors' retained surface property to the tract 

or parcel of land granted and conveyed herein to Grantee, its successor and assigns. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same with all appurtenances thereunto belonging unto 

the Grantee, its successors and assigns forever, with covenant of General Warranty. 

We, theundersigned, do hereby certify andswear pursuantto KRS Chapter 382, that 

the full and complete consideration paid for the transfer of the hereinabove described 

property was Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($~~,ooo.oo). 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Grantor and Grantee has hereunto subscribed 

their names, the day and year aforesaid. 

GRANTOR: 

GRANTEE: 

EAST KENTUCKY NETWORK, LLC 
d/b/a AJPALACHIAN;sylfkELESS/ 

BY: 
V 

ITS: ~p*/rrr l I  , v & ~ ~ + ~  R- - 
STATE OF KENTUCKY 

COUNTY OF FLOYD 

~ L ~ l , ~ p n >  L(LW 1 5  , a Notary Public in and for the County and 
State aforesaid, do hereby certig that the foregoing Deed of Conveyance and Consideration 
Cellificatc was this day produced, acltnowledged, s~ibccribed and sworn before m in the 

Jii d signed by Robert Williams, Grantor, this ay of 

7 
Commission Fxpiras: (9~c;k3 -,3@'/3 y 



STATE OF KENTUCKY 
COUNTYOF vc/ 

i 7 ,7hfdn: ,- 1,a-Lk~ v a Notary Public in and for the county and state 
aforesaid, do hereby certify tyat the foregoing Deed of Conveyance and Consideration 
Certificate was this day produced, acknowledged, subscribe and sworn to before me in said 

This is to certify that this 

WILBAM S. KENDRICX, AA'IO%EY 
FRANCIS, KENDRICK & FRANCIS 
P.O. Box 268 
Prestonsburg, Kentucky 41653 
6061886-2812 

STATE OF KENTUCKY 

COUNTY OF FLOYD 
Clerk's Certificate of 
Lodgment and Record 

BY D.C. 



Legal Description of Plat of Survey for 
(Robert Williams Lot Purchase) 

EAST KENTUCKY NETWORK 
P.O. Box 405, Prestonsburg, KY 41653 

A certain tract or Parcel of Land lying on the East of KY Route 80 near the top of what is 
commonly known as Martin Hill and on the West of the dividing ridge between Buck's Branch 
and Crisp Branch, being more particularly described as follows: 

BEGINNING at an iron pin found (all iron pins referred to in this deed are 518" * 18" rebar with 
a plastic cap stamped Walturn 3682) on the dividing ridge between Buck's Branch and Crisp 
Branch, said point being a common comer between Robert Williams and Glenda Gaye Stewart; 
thence, with the Robert Williams line SOUTH 28 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 14 SECONDS 
EAST a distance of 160.00 feet to an iron pin (set); thence leaving the ridge and the Robert 
Williams line SOUTH 56 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 32 SECONDS WEST a distance of 92.35 
feet to an iron pin (set); thence NORTH 59 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 06 SECONDS WEST a 
distance of 135.66 feet to an iron pin (set); thence NORTH 13 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 44 
SECONDS WEST a distance of 117.48 feet to an iron pin (set); thence NORTH 86 DEGREES 
42 MINUTES 47 SECONDS EAST a distance of 144.59 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, 
containing 0.62 ACRES. 

STATE OFPNTUCKY, COUNTY OF FLOYD, S.S. 
WITH $15 TAX PAID ON SAME. 

Floyd Counly certify that the 

foregoing and this certiic 
ONCE. Witnes my hand 
CHRIS WhdGH, Clerk By 
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